mentioned in relevant notes to the financial statements. The Company’s interest / mark-up bearing
financial instruments as at the reporting date are as follows:

  2021 2020
 Note Rupees Rupees

 Financial assets

 Fixed rate instruments:

 Micro finance 9.1 & 15  114,772,922   104,080,584
 Bank balances 20  16,377,486   265,582,608
 Short term investments 14  15,000,000   95,700,000

   146,150,408 465,363,192
 Financial liabilities
 Fixed rate instruments:

 Lease liabilities 26  69,889,257   64,207,279

   76,261,151   401,155,913

 Financial assets
 Variable rate instruments:

 House finance 9.1  171,081,488   136,862,253
 Long term investments 8  25,000,000   125,000,000

   196,081,488   261,862,253

 Financial liabilities

 Variable rate instruments:

 Long term financings - subordinated loans 24  -   (137,694,382)

   196,081,488   124,167,871

84

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 10 percent in interest rates at the reporting date would have

(decreased) / increased profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

  Profit
  2021 2020
  Rupees Rupees

 Increase of 10%

 Variable rate instruments   19,608,149   12,416,787

 Decrease of 10%

 Variable rate instruments   (19,608,149)  (12,416,787)

 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and

the outstanding liabilities of the Company at the year end.

 (ii) Equity price risk

 Equity price risk represents the risk that the fair value of equity investments will fluctuate because of

changes in levels of indices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the
market. The company is currently not exposed to equity price risk.

 (iii) Currency risk